Rule 4 49C q/ Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_"I 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03976076

Name of Company

Thresher Wines Holdings Limited

| fWe
John David Thomas Milsom, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Dawvid John Standish, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under sectton 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 28/04/2014 to 27/04/2015

Signed QE\ @‘ Date ‘8-‘5-20!{

London
E14 5GL

MDA

15 Canada Square
20/06/2015 #110

Canary Wharf
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
(]
o
=
-
<
/2]

Ref TA421D1751/JEM/MS

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Tachnology Limited Glasgow




Thresher Wines Holdings Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (the ‘Company’)

Liquidators’ annual progress report for the period from 28 April 2014 to 27 April 2015

Name Thresher Wines Holdings Lirmited
Trading name / Thresher Wines Holdings Plc (until 12/03/2004)
Former names Carmehite Holdings III Plc (until 05/03/2001)

King Edward Street Holdings Plc (untill 05/05/2000)
Silk Street Holdings Plc (20/04/2000)

Company number 03976076

Previous registered 5 New Street Square, London, EC4A 4TW

office

Present registered KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London E14 5GL.
office

Jomnt Liquidators John David Thomas Milsom & David John Standish
Joint Ligwdators’ KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London El14 5GL
address

Date of appointment 28 Apnil 2010

Appointed by Creditors




Receipts and payments

Thresher Wines Holdings Luimsted - in Creditors™ Voluntary Liquidation (the *Company’)
Liquidators™ annueal progress report for the period from 28 Aprd 2014 t0 27 April 2015

Statement of 28/04/2010- 28/04/2014- 28/04/2010-
Affairs 27/04/2014 27/04/2015 27/04/2015
£ Receipts £ £ £
340,000 Group debtors 696,837 68 259,247 11 956,084 79
696,837.68 259,247.11 956,084.79
Sundry refunds 333.69 - 333.69
333.69 0.00 333.69

Payments
Unsecured creditors - (910,418 48) (910,418 48)
0.00 (910,418.48) (910,418.48)
Balance at bank 46,000.00

Assets

The Company’s assets compnsed debts due from First Quench Retaihing Limited (“FQR™) and
Thresher Wines Acquisitions Limited ("TWAL”}

The debt due from FQR was reduced by £252,672 by the apphcation of set off, pursuant to Rule 4 90
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™) against the amount owed to the Company by FQR, leaving
£1 3 million due Durnng the prior peniod the Company received a first interim dividend of £202,659
from the admmstration of FQR  Dunng this reporting period the Company received a final dividend
of £259,247 from the admmstration of FQR

During the prnior period the Company received a first and final dividend of £494,179 from the
hiquidation of TWAL

Unsecured creditors

The Company’s three creditors compnse First Quench Acquisitions Limited for £101 2 milhon, HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) for £3 5 mullion and the Office of Fair Trading for £2 5 million

Dunng the period a first and final dividend was declared and paid to the unsecured creditors of the
Company The dividend was at a rate of 0 85p in the £ and totalled £910,418

Corporation tax

All pre-liquidation corporation tax returns have been submitted to HMRC At the request of the Joint
Ligudators HMRC has confirmed that the Company has no pre or post liquidation corporation tax
habilities outstanding, that no enquiries wtll be made into any pre of post hquidation penods and that 1t
has no objection te the Jont Liguidators convening the final meeting of members to conclude the
liguidation




Thresher Wines Holdings Limited - in Creditors’ Yoluntary Liguidation (the *Company’)
Ligiudators' annual progress report for the period from 28 April 2014 1o 27 April 2015

Matters preventing closure

The only outstanding matters in the liquidation are to finahise and pay the Joint Liquidators time costs
and expenses and to close the Company’s bank account once all dividend cheques have been cashed

Liguidators’ remuneration

A written resolution was passed on 28 April 2010 that the remuneration of the Joint Liqmdators be
fixed at their normal charging rates according to time properly spent by them and members of their
staff 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the winding up of the Company

1 attach as Appendix | a schedule setting out details of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs and expenses
for the penod, including grades of staff utilised and charge-out rates apphed Further time will be
incurred 1n dealing with the hquidation

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n the Insolvency Rules 1986  Further
informatton 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A Credirors’
Guide to Liquidators Fees, a copy of which can be obtained upon request to the Liquidators or by
logging on to the R3 website at www 13 org uk

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 members and creditors have the night to
request further information, 1n respect of remuneration, expenses and any other information relevant to
the member/creditor from the Liqudators, within 21 business days of receipt of this report The full
text of that rule can be provided on request

If you have any quenies, please do not hesitate to contact Rosalind Hugman on 020 7694 4465

P

JDT Milsom
Jomnt Liqrudator 18 June 2015

John Dawid Thomas Mtlsom 15 authorised to act as insolvency pracutioner by the Insatute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
David John Standish 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association




salel INo

231y J0 [9A3] |RIBUIT 3N UT PAIIYYAL SI11nq JuwuSisse a1y 0) AP0ANP PAFIEYD 10U ST UCNSUN] HOLRNSIENUPE [=IU3D ut pakofdia JJels Jo 1500 ayl, Juads awn Jo siskjeue
JY) BT pApN[ILL 28 pue JuawuSisse sy 01 Apoaxp awn padleyd aaey ‘JJwIs [EUERIRI03S pue poddns pue s1agsed Fuipnioun “JuAWUFISSE SIY) U0 PIYIOM JARY OUM JJEIS IV

LE THEF 00 S¥S'01F 08 OF
00 S9TF 0S 613 0£0
00 SOvF 00 897 091
00 §9TF 00 9t9F ore
[A g 21)4 00 6L1'TF  OFS
00 S9TF 00 £8S7F 072
00 SO¥F 00 ¥eey 080
1L OSEF 0S LTTIF 0c¢
vy V¥ 00 165F or 1
ooo0z1¥ 00 9¢F 0EQ
60 Sov¥ 00 vTe¥ 080
BE OVEF 0SZITTF 059
00 €8eF 0S €2vF ot1
te 81T 00 £6£3 081
89 C67F 0€ 0593 0t
00 SLYF 06 LETF 050
¥ £
150 288134V 150} [BIO], SINOY [¥IO,
I xipuaddy

000

000

000
000
000
000

0o
000
0Lo
000
000

000

000
000

000

§¢1- 0Tl
yoddog

0eo0

000

ore
060
0zt
000

0g 1
0¥ 0
000
000
oot
000

081
091

000

08T - $81

000

091

000
Ot t
000
080

00T
001
000
080
oLl
ol

000
090

050

S8 - S8E

Jojensmmpy  Ja3suppy

000

000

000
0z 0
000
0o

0co
000
000
000
080
000

0o o
000

000

S6S - 58P
doppang

/ Jaupeg

pouad ur jmo],

s101Ga(]

uonBsi[Bay 1SSy

sjasse Jo uonesijeay

$1010311p YA 2ouapuodsano))
S10393J1(]

uonegnsaaug

suodar Aomims

Spuapratp Jo awleg
25USPUOULSILI0D [BISUID)

SWIE|D PAINJ3SUN JO JUAWTY
SWIIE[) pue SI0)pPaI)

S10)1PAI)

xe) uonwiodiod uswmodde 1504
xgj,

sjuawnoop A3aens

s1uncode swawied pue sidivzal 1ol
SIIIRULIO] pAe[AL PUL 2INSO|)
SMIIADI 39 ISI[YIYD

adueidwod pue L10)mel§

dIM pue saag

[BI2UAD)

(sma1a20 Sununosse §JJ ) SUCHRBI[IOU030Y
(3uuaiyse))) [eiduany
Juuayse)

suodar Loyne)g
JAQIRAL/A0)231(]

Jutuueld » uonensUpy

F1e1 Jno-a3aeyd ALINOH
JJeIs Jo apean

ST0Z [y LT 03 $1OT LAY §T U01] PaLIndu] 53500 3wy Jo SISAEuy

uonepInby A1EjUN[oA SI03IPaI) Ul - PARuLT SBUIPIOF SPUIA JAYsSAIY,




